
ENROLLED SENATE 

CONCURRENT 

RESOLUTION NO. 80 BY: WILKERSON of the SENATE 

 

and 

 

RHOADS (Karroll) and 

HILLIARD of the HOUSE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION EXPRESSING THE LEGISLATIVE INTENT 

OF SENATE BILL NO. 862 CONCERNING THE ISSUING OF 

ORGANIZATION LICENSE FOR NON-PARI-MUTUEL TRACKS; AND 

DIRECTING DISTRIBUTION. 

 

 

 

 

 

WHEREAS, the 1st Session of the Oklahoma Legislature enacted 

House Bill No. 1261, which abolished the Oklahoma Horse Racing 

Commission's authority and responsibility for issuing organization 

licenses to applicants to conduct non-pari-mutuel racing or 

accredited work or training races; and 

WHEREAS, the 2nd Session of the 43rd Legislature enacted Senate 

Bill No. 862, thereby re-establishing the Oklahoma Horse Racing 

Commission's authority and responsibility to issue organization 

licenses to applicants to conduct non-pari-mutuel racing or 

accredited work or training races; and 

WHEREAS, Senate Bill No. 862 was enacted with an emergency 

clause, and thereby became immediately effective upon signing by the 

Governor on March 26, 1992. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE OF THE 2ND SESSION 

OF THE 43RD OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

CONCURRING THEREIN: 

THAT it is the intent of the Oklahoma Legislature in enacting 

Senate Bill No. 862 that the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission issue 

an organization license to conduct non-pari-mutuel race meetings and 

training races held at non-pari-mutuel tracks to any applicant who: 

1.  Had an organization license issued by the Oklahoma Horse 

Racing Commission to conduct horse racing without the pari-mutuel 

system of wagering during the twelve (12) months preceding the 

effective date of Senate Bill No. 862; and 

2.  Has submitted an application to the Oklahoma Horse Racing 

Commission for an organization license to conduct non-pari-mutuel 

race meetings and training races held at non-pari-mutuel tracks for 

the 1992 calendar year; and 

3.  Has not been denied an organization license to conduct non-

pari-mutuel race meetings and training races held at non-pari-mutuel 

tracks by the Oklahoma Horse Racing Commission in the manner 

provided by law during the five-day period following the effective 

date of Senate Bill No. 862. 

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to the Governor 

and the Chairman and the Executive Director of the Oklahoma Horse 

Racing Commission. 

Adopted by the Senate the 6th day of May, 1992. 
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President of the Senate 

 

Adopted by the House of Representatives the 7th day of May, 

1992. 

 

 

 

Speaker of the House of 

Representatives 

 

 

 

 

 

CERTIFICATION 

 

 

STATE OF OKLAHOMA ) 

) ss 

COUNTY OF OKLAHOMA ) 

 

 

I, Lance Ward, Secretary of the Senate of the State of 

Oklahoma, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is 

a true and correct copy of Enrolled Senate Concurrent 

Resolution No. 80 as the same was adopted by the Senate and 

the House of Representatives of the 2nd Session of the 43rd 

Legislature of the State of Oklahoma, the original hereof 

being on file in the office of the Secretary of State of 

the State of Oklahoma. 

 

WITNESS my hand and the seal of my office at the State 

Capitol this ____ day of May, 1992. 

 

 

 

 

___________________________ 

  Secretary of the Senate 


